
No. _______ 

In The 

Supreme Court of the United States 
________________ 

 

RITA C. SIMPSON-VLACH, ET AL., 
    Petitioners, 

v. 
 

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL., 
    Respondents. 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 On this 9th day of November, 2023, a copy of the above referenced Petition for  
Writ of Certiorari was sent by U.S. mail and email to: 
 
Neil Anthony Giovanatti     Timothy John Mullins 
Charles A. Cavanagh      Travis Comstock 
Office of the Attorney General of Michigan   Giarmarco, Mullins & Horton 
P.O. Box 30758       101 W. Big Beaver Road, Suite 1000 
Lansing, MI 48909      Troy, MI 48084 
517-335-7603       248-457-7000 
giovanattin@michigan.gov    tmullins@gmhlaw.com 
cavanaghc2@michigan.gov     tcomstock@gmhlaw.com 
Counsel for Michigan Department    Counsel for Washtenaw Intermediate 
of Education, et al. 
 
Richard J. Landau 
RJ Landau Partners 
5340 Plymouth Road, Suite 200 
Ann Arbor, MI 48105 
734-865-1585 
rjlandau@rjlps.com 
Counsel for Ann Arbor Public Schools, et al. 

 
  Respectfully submitted, 
 

    /s/ Rory J. Bellantoni, Esq. 
    Counsel of Record 
    Brain Injury Rights Group, Ltd. 
    300 E. 95th St., #130 
    New York, New York 10128 
    (646) 850-5035 
    rory@pabilaw.com 

 


